
  

 

 

Government of Odisha  
Department of Sports & Youth Services  

C-1, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012 
Email: tender.sportsdepartment@gmail.com 

 

No:SYS-OE-OE-0016-2021-5666  Bhubaneswar Dated the: 5th July 2021 

 

CORRIGENDUM - NOTICE INVITING TENDER FOR RENDERING OF SECURITY 
SERVICES 

(THROUGH E-TENDERING) 

This notification is in continuation of the Notice Inviting Tender NIT No: SYS-OE-OE-0016-

2021-5316 dated 22.06.2021 published by Department of Sports & Youth Services, 

Government of Odisha. There has been certain changes in the NIT and the corrigendum 

is published on (https://tendersodisha.gov.in/) and 

(https://department.sportsodisha.gov.in/) 

 

Sd/- 

Deputy Secretary  

Sports & Y. S. Department 

mailto:tender.sportsdepartment@gmail.com
https://tendersodisha.gov.in/
file:///C:/DSYS%20Data%20-%20Appachu/Office%20data/DSYS/DSYS%20Procurement/RFP%20for%20Security%20Agency/(https:/department.sportsodisha.gov.in/


 
 

SPORTS & YOUTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 

  Date: 5.07.2021 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 

 
Reference: 1) NIT No: SYS-OE-OE-0016-2021-5316 dated 22.06.2021 

 

Notice Inviting Tender for Rendering of Security Services 

(through e-tendering) 
 

The provisions of the NIT document are amended by the following corrigendum. This corrigendum, for amending NIT shall be binding on the agencies, and it will 
be assumed that the following corrigendum so adopted, originally formed part of the NIT. 
 

S. 

No 
NIT Ref No Original Clause Modified Clause 

1 
1.Schedule of 
Tender 

Sl. No. Parameter Name Sl. No. Parameter Name 

6 
Bid Due 

Date 
Date: 15-July-2021; Time: 4:00 pm 6 

Bid Due 
Date 

Date: 15-July-2021 19 July 2021; Time: 4:00 pm 

7 

Opening of 
Techno-

Commercial 
Bid 

Date: 15-July-2021; Time: 5:00 pm 7 

Opening of 
Techno-

Commercial 
Bid 

Date: 15-July-2021 19 July 2021; Time: 5:00 pm 

2 2. Data Sheet 

Sl. No. Parameter Name Sl. No. Parameter Name 

4 Tender 
Document 
Cost (non-
refundable) 
including 
GST 

INR 11,800 (Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight 
Hundred only) including GST @18% 
 
Payable in DD/ Banker’s Cheque only in 
favour of Sports & Youth Services 
Department, payable at Bhubaneswar 

4 Tender 
Document 
Cost (non-
refundable) 
including 
GST 

INR 11,800 (Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight 
Hundred only) including GST @18% 
 
Payable in DD/ Banker’s Cheque only in favour of 
Sports & Youth Services Department, payable at 
Bhubaneswar DD should reach DSYS on or before 



 
 

S. 

No 
NIT Ref No Original Clause Modified Clause 

DD should reach DSYS on or before the Bid 
Due Date by registered post/ registered 
courier. 

the Bid Due Date by registered post/ registered 
courier. 
 
NEFT/ RTGS Transfer to current account of DSYS 
is also acceptable: 
Bank Name: State Bank of India, Bapuji Nagar 
Branch 
Account Name: Sports & Youth Services 
Department 
Account Number: 10977506034 
IFS Code: SBIN0006408 

3 

 

 

 

 

 

7. Eligibility 
Criteria 

 

 

 

 

 

Criteria 
Required Documents 

 
Criteria 

Required Documents 
 

7.1 Technical Criteria 
 
7.1.1 The Bidder must have 
experience of having successfully 
executed similar work during the 
last 5 (five) years, which shall be 
either of the following: 
i) Three similar completed 
Services of annual value not less 
than INR 5 crore each OR 
 
ii) Two similar completed Services 
of annual value not less than INR 
6.5 crore each OR 
 
iii) Single similar completed 
Service of annual value not less 
than INR 10 crore 
 
Note: 

a. “Similar completed Services” 

 
 
Self-attested copies of 
a) Relevant contracts or Work 

Orders or Agreement 

containing the scope of 

services, the value of the 

contract or Work Order or 

Agreement; and 

b) Completion certificate from 

their clients/employers, 

regarding successful 

completion of the services. 

In case value of the contract is 
not mentioned in the contract 
or work order or agreement, 
then the value must be 
mentioned in the completion 
certificate issued by the client/ 

7.1 Technical Criteria 
 
7.1.1 The Bidder must have 
experience of having successfully 
executed similar work during the 
last 5 (five) years, which shall be 
either of the following: 
i) Three similar completed 
Services of annual value not less 
than INR 5 crore each OR 
 
ii) Two similar completed Services 
of annual value not less than INR 
6.5 crore each OR 
 
iii) Single similar completed 
Service of annual value not less 
than INR 10 crore 
 
Note: 

a. “Similar completed Services” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No Change 



 
 

S. 

No 
NIT Ref No Original Clause Modified Clause 

shall mean the Bidder should have 

successfully executed the work of 

providing Security Services 

b. Applicable 5 (five) years shall be 

preceding five financial years 

excluding the financial year of 

floating of the Tender (i.e., FY 

2016-17, FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19, 

FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21) 

 

employers shall mean the Bidder should have 

successfully executed the work of 

providing Security Services 

b. Applicable 5 (five) years shall be 

preceding five financial years 

excluding the financial year of 

floating of the Tender as given 

below: 

(i.e., FY 2015-16, FY, 2016-17, FY 
2017-18, FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-
20 and FY 2020-21) 

7.1.4 The Bidder shall have a 
minimum of 40,000 
Security guards/Security 
Supervisors (as on date 
of tender) on its payroll & 
multiple offices across 
India 

▪ Copy of latest Electronic 

Challan Cum Return of EPF to 

be enclosed 

▪ Alternatively, a certificate from 

the Bidder’s statutory auditor 

certifying the number of 

Security guards/ Security 

Supervisors on the Bidders 

payroll (as on date of tender) 

shall also be considered as 

valid supporting document.  

However, the Bidder shall 
submit the summary sheet of 
ECR/ Payment confirmation 
receipt.  DSYS may carry out 
verification of the same if 
required. 

7.1.4 The Bidder shall have a 
minimum at least of 
30,000 40,000 Security 
guards/Security 
Supervisors (as on date 
of tender) on its payroll & 
multiple offices across 
India in any of the 3 
financial years as given 
below: 

 
FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19, and FY 
2019-20 

▪ Copy of latest Electronic Challan 

Cum Return of EPF for the month 

of March of the concerned 

financial year to be enclosed 

▪ Alternatively, a certificate from 

the Bidder’s statutory auditor 

certifying the number of Security 

guards/ Security Supervisors on 

the Bidders payroll (as on date of 

tender for the month of March of 

the concerned financial year) shall 

also be considered as valid 

supporting document.  

However, the Bidder shall submit 
the summary sheet of ECR/ 
Payment confirmation receipt.  
DSYS may carry out verification of 
the same if required. 



 
 

S. 

No 
NIT Ref No Original Clause Modified Clause 

7.2 Financial Criteria 

i) Average financial turnover of 

the Bidder during the last 3 

(three) financial years should be 

at least INR 700 crore. 

 

ii) Net worth of the Bidder in each 

of the last 3 (three) financial years 

should be positive as per audited 

balance sheet. 

 

iii) The Bidder should submit a 

solvency certificate in original 

issued by any Nationalised/ 

Scheduled Commercial Bank for 

an amount at least INR 7 Crore. 

The certificate should not be 

dated earlier than three months 

from the Bid Due Date. 

 

Note: Applicable 3 (three) years – 
FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 and FY 
2020-21. 

 

a) Copies of audited financial 

statements 

b) In case the audited financial 

statements of the last 

financial year are not yet 

ready, the Bidder shall submit 

unaudited financial 

statements, certified by its 

statutory auditor 

 

Solvency certificate in original as 

set out in Clause 7.2 (iii)  hereof, 

issued by any Nationalised / 

Scheduled Commercial Bank. 

7.2 Financial Criteria 

i) Average financial turnover of 

the Bidder during the last 3 

(three) financial years should be at 

least INR 700 500 crore. 

 

ii) Net worth of the Bidder in each 

of the last 3 (three) financial years 

should be positive as per audited 

balance sheet. 

 

iii) The Bidder should submit a 

solvency certificate in original 

issued by any Nationalised/ 

Scheduled Commercial Bank for 

an amount at least INR 7 Crore. 

The certificate should not be 

dated earlier than three months 

from the Bid Due Date. 

 

Note: Applicable 3 (three) years – 
FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19, and FY 
2019-20 and FY 2020-21. 

 

a) Copies of audited financial 

statements 

b) In case the audited financial 

statements of the last financial 

year are not yet ready, the 

Bidder shall submit unaudited 

financial statements, certified by 

its statutory auditor 

 
Solvency certificate in original as 
set out in Clause 7.2 (iii) hereof, 
issued by any Nationalised / 
Scheduled Commercial Bank. 



4 

8. 
Instruct
ions to 
Bidders 

8.27 
Technic

al 
Scoring 
Criteria 

Original Clause 

Criteria Max 
Score 

Marking Scheme Documents to 
be submitted in 

the Techno-
Commercial Bid 

2. Others 35   

2A) Average 
financial turnover 
of the Bidder 
during the last 3 
(three) financial 
years Applicable 3 
(three) years shall 
be preceding three 
financial years 
excluding the 
financial year of 
floating of the 
Tender (i.e., FY 
2018-19, FY 2019-
20 and FY 2020-21) 

15 • Greater than or equal to 

INR 700 Crores and less 

than INR 850 Crores = 

10 marks 

• Greater than or equal to 

INR 850 Crores and less 

than INR 1,000 Crores = 

12.5 marks 

• Greater than or equal to 

INR 1,000 Crores= 15 

marks 

▪ Copies of 

audited 

financial 

statements 

▪ In case the 

audited 

financial 

statements of 

the last financial 

year are not yet 

ready, the 

Bidder shall 

submit 

unaudited 

financial 

statements, 

certified by its 

statutory 

auditor. 

2B) Number of 

Security Guards/ 
Security 
Supervisors in 
Bidder’s payroll all 
over India as on 
the date of tender 

5 • Greater than or equal 

to 40,000 and less 

than 45,000 = 3 marks 

• Greater than or equal 

to 45,000 and less 

than 50,000 = 4 marks 

• Greater than or equal 

• Copy of latest 

EPF challan and 

ECR document 

to be enclosed 

• Alternatively, a 

certificate from 

the Bidder’s 

statutory 

Modified Clause 

Criteria Max 
Score 

Marking Scheme Documents to be 
submitted in the 
Techno-
Commercial Bid 

2. Others 35   

2A) Average 
financial turnover 
of the Bidder 
during the last 
applicable 3 (three) 
financial years as 
given below: 
preceding three 
financial years 
excluding the 
financial year of 
floating of the 
Tender (i.e., FY 
2017-18, FY 2018-
19 and FY 2019-20 
and FY 2020-21) 

15 • Greater than or equal to 

INR 700 500 Crores and 

less than INR 850 750 

Crores = 10 marks 

• Greater than or equal to 

INR 850 750 Crores and 

less than INR 1,000 Crores 

= 12.5 marks 

• Greater than or equal to 

INR 1,000 Crores= 15 marks 

• Copies of audited 

financial 

statements 

• In case the audited 

financial 

statements of the 

last financial year 

are not yet ready, 

the Bidder shall 

submit unaudited 

financial 

statements, 

certified by its 

statutory auditor. 

2B) Number of 

Security Guards/ 
Security 
Supervisors in 
Bidder’s payroll all 
over India as on 
the date of tender 
in any of the 3 

5 • Greater than or equal to 

40,000 30,000 and less 

than 45,000 35,000 = 3 

marks 

• Greater than or equal to 

45,000 35,000 and less 

than 50,000 40,000 = 4 

• Copy of latest EPF 

challan and ECR 

document for the 

month of March of 

the concerned 

financial year to be 

enclosed 



 
 

to 50,000 = 5 marks auditor 

certifying the 

number of 

Security 

guards/ 

Security 

Supervisors on 

the Bidders 

payroll (as on 

date of tender) 

shall also be 

considered as 

valid supporting 

document.  

However, the 

Bidder shall 

submit the 

summary sheet 

of ECR/ 

Payment 

confirmation 

receipt.  DSYS 

may carry out 

verification of 

the same if 

required. 

2D) Number of Ex-

servicemen from 
the defense 
forces/paramilitary 
in Bidder’s payroll 
all over India as on 

5 • Greater than or equal 

to 150 and less than 

300 = 1 marks 

• Greater than or equal 

to 300 and less than 

• Copy of latest 

EPF challan and 

ECR document 

to be enclosed 

(Bidders may 

financial years as 
given below: 
 
FY 2017-18, FY 
2018-19, and FY 
2019-20 

marks 

• Greater than or equal to 

50,000 40,000 = 5 marks 

• Alternatively, a 

certificate from the 

Bidder’s statutory 

auditor certifying 

the number of 

Security guards/ 

Security 

Supervisors on the 

Bidders payroll (as 

on date of tender 

for the month of 

March of the 

concerned financial 

year) shall also be 

considered as valid 

supporting 

document.  

However, the Bidder 

shall submit the 

summary sheet of 

ECR/ Payment 

confirmation receipt.  

DSYS may carry out 

verification of the 

same if required. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

the date of issue of 
tender 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

450 = 2 marks 

• Greater than or equal 

to 450 and less than 

600 = 3 marks 

• Greater than or equal 

to 600 and less than 

750 = 4 marks 

• Greater than or equal 

to 750 = 5 marks 

be asked to 

submit the 

requisite 

documents 

(Pension 

Payment Order 

- PPO) of 50-

100 ex-

servicemen for 

random 

verification) 

2E) The Bidder 
should have 
experience in 
manning fully 
operational control 
rooms at various 
locations 

5 • Greater than or equal 

to 10 control rooms 

and less than 20 

control rooms = 3 

marks 

• Greater than or equal 

to 20 control rooms = 

5 marks 

• Documentary 

evidence in 

favour of such 

operations 

must be 

furnished 

 

2D) Number of Ex-

servicemen from 
the defense 
forces/paramilitary 
in Bidder’s payroll 
all over India as on 
the date of issue of 
tender in any of 
the 3 financial 
years as given 
below: 
 
FY 2017-18, FY 
2018-19, and FY 
2019-20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 • Greater than or equal to 

150 and less than 300 = 1 

marks 

• Greater than or equal to 

300 and less than 450 = 2 

marks 

• Greater than or equal to 

450 and less than 600 = 3 

marks 

• Greater than or equal to 

600 and less than 750 = 4 

marks 

• Greater than or equal to 

750 = 5 marks 

• Copy of latest EPF 

challan and ECR 

document for the 

month of March of 

the concerned 

financial year to be 

enclosed. 

(Bidders may be 

asked to submit 

the requisite 

documents 

(Pension Payment 

Order - PPO) of 

50-100 ex-

servicemen for 

random 

verification) 

2E) The Bidder 
should have 
experience in 
manning fully 
operational control 
rooms at various 
locations 

5 • Greater than or equal to 

10 control rooms and 

less than 20 control 

rooms = 3 marks 

• Greater than or equal to 

20 control rooms = 5 

marks 

• Documentary 

evidence in favour 

of such operations 

must be furnished. 

 

• A certificate from 

the Bidder’s 

statutory auditor 

certifying the 



 
 

number of fully 

operational 

control rooms 

manned by the 

Bidder under 

various security 

services projects 

shall also be 

considered as valid 

supporting 

document. 
 



S. 

No 

NIT Ref No Original Clause Modified Clause 

5 

10. E-
tendering 
process 

10.6 Technical Parameter Sheet: The Technical Parameter Sheet 
containing the technical specification parameters for each tendered item 
will be in Excel format (or any other format) and will be uploaded by DSYS 
during tender creation. This will be downloaded by the Bidder and all the 
required information on this file shall be furnished by the Bidder during 
bid submission. Thereafter, the Bidder will upload the same file during bid 
submission in the General Technical Evaluation (GTE). In case the 
Technical Parameter Sheet is incomplete and not submitted as per the 
instructions given, the bid shall be summarily rejected by DSYS without 
any further reference to the Bidder. 

10.6 Technical Parameter Sheet: The Technical Parameter Sheet containing the 
technical specification parameters for each tendered item will be in Excel 
format (or any other format) and will be uploaded by DSYS during tender 
creation. This will be downloaded by the Bidder and all the required 
information on this file shall be furnished by the Bidder during bid submission. 
Thereafter, the Bidder will upload the same file during bid submission in the 
General Technical Evaluation (GTE). In case the Technical Parameter Sheet is 
incomplete and not submitted as per the instructions given, the bid shall be 
summarily rejected by DSYS without any further reference to the Bidder. 

6 

Annexure 1 – 
General 

Conditions of 
Contract - 
Services 

21. Insurance 

 

21.1. The service provider will obtain an insurance policy covering all risks, 

damages, loss etc. for all security personnel and drivers deployed. The 

insurance cover in favour of employer shall be from the start date to the 

end of Defect Liability Period. Insurance shall cover the following. 

I. loss of or damage to the works, plant and materials 

II. loss of or damage to Equipment 

III. loss of or damage of property (except the Works, Plant, Materials and 

Equipment) in connection with the Contract and  

IV. personal injury and death 

21. Insurance 

 

21.1. The service provider will obtain an insurance policy covering all risks, 

damages, loss etc. for all security personnel and drivers deployed. The 

insurance cover in favour of employer shall be from the start date to the end of 

Defect Liability Period. Insurance shall cover the following: 

I. loss of or damage to the works, plant and materials 

II. loss of or damage to Equipment 

III. loss of or damage of property (except the Works, Plant, Materials and 

Equipment) in connection with the Contract and  

IV. personal injury and death 



 
 

S. 

No 

NIT Ref No Original Clause Modified Clause 

7 

Annexure 2 – 
Special 

Conditions of 
Contract 

 

2. Scope of 

work, service 

requirements 

including 

technical 

parameters 

 

 

2.2 Detailed Scope of Work 
 
2.2.1 Details are mentioned as follows: 
 
xx) New Clause 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.7 Other Terms and Conditions 

2.7.5 The design of uniform, woolen cloth, shoes, identity card, Rain coat and 
Security Safety Vest Jacket shall be approved by DSYS before they are issued 
to the security personnel. 

 

 

2.7.19 New Clause 

 

 

2.7.20 New Clause 

 

2.2 Detailed Scope of Work 
 
2.2.1 Details are mentioned as follows: 
 
xx) The supervisory personnel will be required to regularly visit the different 
security deployment locations for inspection. DSYS will provide transportation 
support to supervisory personnel for inspection of security deployment 
locations. 
 
 
 
2.7 Other Terms and Conditions 

2.7.5 The design of uniform, woolen cloth, shoes, identity card, Rain coat and 
Security Safety Vest Jacket shall be approved by DSYS before they are issued to 
the security personnel. The logo of DSYS/ Govt. of Odisha will be stitched at an 
appropriate position on the uniform of the security personnel (to be determined 
by DSYS). A velcro-based patch bearing the name of the security personnel will 
also be affixed above left breast pocket of the security personnel. 

2.7.19 DSYS will not provide accommodation to the deployed security 
personnel. The selected Service Provider will have to arrange for the same. 
 
2.7.20 The following leave benefits extended to its employees shall be 
reimbursed by DSYS as in the Price Bid: 
a. Earned Leave: 1 day for every 20 days worked 
b. National and Festival Holidays: 7 days per year 
The other statutory leaves such as Casual Leave, Sick Leave, Holiday wages, etc. 
shall be on the account of the Service Provider 



 
 

S. 

No 

NIT Ref No Original Clause Modified Clause 

8 

Annexure 2 – 
Special 

Conditions of 
Contract 

 

5. Statutory 
and Legal 

requiremen
ts 

 

 

5.3 New Clause 5.3 Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 
 

5.3.1. The Service Provider shall abide by the provision of the payment of 
Gratuity Act, 1972 and the rules and regulations framed there under 
and maintain such register and documents in the prescribed forms 
and produce before DSYS and/or any other Authorities as per the 
Applicable Laws as and when required. 

 

5.3.2. The Service Provider shall give an undertaking that he will discharge 
this liability without fail as well as furnish an indemnity bond 
indemnifying DSYS from liabilities whatsoever. 

 



 
 

S. 

No 

NIT Ref No Original Clause Modified Clause 

9 Annexure 2 – 
Special 
Conditions of 
Contract 

 

6. Payment 
Terms 

 

6.2 The Service Provider shall be paid for each category of security 
personnel at the following rates plus quoted / negotiated Service charges. 
 

# 
(a) 

Description 
(b) 

Security Guard 
(Semi-skilled) 

 
(INR) 

(c) 

Grand 
Total 

 
 

(i) 

1 Basic Wages per day 348.00  

2 VDA per day 3.00  

3 Total per day (Basic + 
VDA) 

351.00  

4 (Basic + VDA) per month 
(26 days) 

9,126.00  

5 EPF, EDLI & Admn. 
Charges @ 13 % of # 4 
above or as stipulated by 
Govt. of India from time 
to tome 

1,186.38  

6 ESI wherever applicable @ 
3.25% of # 4 above 

296.60  

7 Total Cost Per Head/ 
month 

10.608.98  

8 Total Security Manpower 
Cost 

10,608.98 x --- nos. of 
Security Guards 

i = (c+ d+ 
e+ f + g + 
h) of Row 
8 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Note: 

6.2 The Service Provider shall be paid for each category of security personnel at 
the following rates plus quoted / negotiated Service charges. 
 

# 
(a) 

Description 
(b) 

Security Guard 
(Semi-skilled) 

 
(INR) 

(c) 

Grand Total 
 
 

(i) 

1 Basic Wages per day 348.00  

2 VDA per day 3.00  

3 Total per day (Basic + VDA) 351.00  

4 
(Basic + VDA) per month (26 
days) 

9,126.00  

5 

EPF, EDLI & Admn. Charges @ 
13 % of # 4 above or as 
stipulated by Govt. of India 
from time to tome 

1,186.38  

6 
ESI wherever applicable @ 
3.25% of # 4 above 

296.60  

7 
Bonus as applicable under 
Amended Payment of Bonus 
Act, i.e. 8.33% of # 4 above 

760.20 
 

 

8 
Gratuity @ 15 days 
per year/ @ 4.81% of # 4 above 

438.96  

9 
Leave/Holidays Salary @ 6.03 % 
of # 4 
above. 

550.30  

10 Total Cost Per Head/ month 12,358.43  

11 Total Security Manpower Cost 
12,358.43 x --- 
nos. of Security 

Guards 

i = (c+ d+ 
e+ f + g + h) 
of Row 8 11 

 

Note: 



 
 

S. 

No 

NIT Ref No Original Clause Modified Clause 

vii. New clause 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.16 New Clause 

vii. Retention amount @ 20% of basic wages (Basic + VDA) will be retained 

from the monthly invoices towards liability on Bonus (8.33%), Gratuity 

(4.81%), Leave/ Holiday wages (6.03%), and other risk components like, 

damage/loss to DSYS property, other  suspected sabotage etc. 

 

(However, this shall be refunded after meeting the concerned 

liability/loss, if any, and submission of proper documentary evidence 

to DSYS) 

 

6.16  Security Deposit (SD) @ 20% on Basic wages (Basic + VDA) will be retained 

from the monthly invoices towards liability on Bonus, Gratuity, 

Leave/Holiday wages, and other risk components like damage/loss to DSYS 

property, other suspected sabotage, etc. The SD shall be released after 

completion of each contractual year upon clearance of all above dues. 

However, this can be refunded after meeting the concerned liabilities/loss 

and submission of proper documentary evidence to DSYS. 

 

10 Annexure 4 – 
Price Bid 
Format 

II) Service Charge quoted by the Bidder shall cover profit, insurance, 
medical expenses, admin expenses, contingency, interest cost (if any), 
other service benefits of all employees such as bonus, gratuity, Leave/ 
Holidays Salary, casual leave, sick leave, holiday wages and any other cost 
that the Bidder envisages except for the reimbursements that DSYS shall 
provide as clearly mentioned in the tender document. 

II) Service Charge quoted by the Bidder shall cover profit, insurance, medical 
expenses, admin expenses, contingency, interest cost (if any), other service 
benefits of all employees such as bonus, gratuity, Leave/ Holidays Salary, casual 
leave, sick leave, holiday wages and any other cost that the Bidder envisages 
except for the reimbursements that DSYS shall provide as clearly mentioned in 
the tender document. 

 

  



 
 

11. Appendix – B: Tentative Details of Manpower Deployment 

Original Clause 

Upcoming Facilities: 

Note: This is only an indicative list and DSYS reserves the right to modify the list of facilities for deployment of 

security personnel. DSYS has the right to direct the Service Provider to deploy security personnel at any facility 

and location as required in the future. 

Upcoming Infrastructure Security Guard Supervisor 
Assistant Security 

Officer 

Security 

Officer 

Zonal 

Security 

Officer 

Head 

Security 

Officer 

Total 

SL. No. Project Name List of facilities Men Women Men Women Men Women         

1 

Urban Sports Infrastructure 

in Municipal Corporations & 

Municipalities @ 34 

locations 

a) Multipurpose Indoor 

Stadium 

b) Cricket and Football 

Field  

102 - - - - - - -  - 102 

2 

Urban Sports Infrastructure 

in Notified Area Councils 

(NACs) @ 54 locations 

a) Multipurpose Indoor 

Stadium 
162 - - - - - -  - - 162 

3 

Birsa Munda International 

Hockey Stadium and 

Practice Pitch, Rourkela 

a) Main Stadium 

b) Practice Pitch with 

Recovery Centre 

24 6 1 1 -  - 1  - - 33 

4 

17 Hockey Training 

Centres in Sundargarh 

district 

a) Synthetic Hockey Field 

b) Administrative/ 

Changing Room Building 

17 - 1 - - - - - - 18 



 
 

Upcoming Infrastructure Security Guard Supervisor 
Assistant Security 

Officer 

Security 

Officer 

Zonal 

Security 

Officer 

Head 

Security 

Officer 

Total 

SL. No. Project Name List of facilities Men Women Men Women Men Women         

5 
Sports Infrastructure in 

Balasore 

a) Swimming Pool 

Complex 
3 - - - - - - - - 3 

6 
Sports Infrastructure in 

Sambalpur 
a) Football Field 6 - - - - - - - - 6 

7 
Integrated Sports Complex, 

Berhampur 

a) Cricket Field with 

Galleries and pavilion 

b) Multi Purpose Hall 

c) Open play courts 

d) Practice Pitches 

e) Swimming Pool 

15 - - - - - - - - 15 

8 
Integrated Sports Complex, 

Puri  

a) Cricket Field with 

Gallery 

b) Multi Purpose Hall 

c) Open play courts 

d) Swimming Pool 

12 - - - - - - - - 12 

9 
Integrated Sports Complex, 

Jeypore  

a) Football Field with 

Athletics Track and 

Gallery 

b) Multi Purpose Hall 

c) Open play courts 

d)  Swimming Pool 

12 - - - - - - - - 12 



 
 

Upcoming Infrastructure Security Guard Supervisor 
Assistant Security 

Officer 

Security 

Officer 

Zonal 

Security 

Officer 

Head 

Security 

Officer 

Total 

SL. No. Project Name List of facilities Men Women Men Women Men Women         

10 
Integrated Sports Complex, 

Jajpur 

a) Hockey Training Centre 

b) Multi Purpose Hall 

c) Swimming Pool 

9 - - - - - - - - 9 

11 
Integrated Sports Complex, 

Keonjhar  

a) Sports Hostel (Boys 

and Girls) 

b) Football Field with 

Athletics Track 

c) Admin Building 

6 3 - - - - - - - 9 

Grand Total   368 9 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 381 

 

  



 
 

11. Appendix – B: Tentative Details of Manpower Deployment 

Modified Clause 

Upcoming Facilities: 

Note: This is only an indicative list and DSYS reserves the right to modify the list of facilities for deployment of 

security personnel. DSYS has the right to direct the Service Provider to deploy security personnel at any facility 

and location as required in the future. 

Upcoming Infrastructure Security Guard Supervisor 
Assistant 

Security Officer 
Security 
Officer 

Zonal 
Security 
Officer 

Head 
Security 
Officer 

Total 

SL. 
No. 

Project Name List of facilities Men Women Men Women Men Women     

1 

Urban Sports 
Infrastructure in 

Municipal Corporations 
& Municipalities 

a) Multipurpose Indoor 
Stadium 

b) Cricket and Football 
Field 

102 - - - - - - - - 102 

2 

Urban Sports 
Infrastructure in 

Notified Area Councils 
(NACs) 

a) Multipurpose Indoor 
Stadium 

162 - - - - - - - - 162 

3 

Birsa Munda 
International Hockey 
Stadium and Practice 

Pitch, Rourkela 

a) Main Stadium 
b) Practice Pitch with 

Recovery Centre 
90 21 2 1 - - 1 - - 115 

4 
17 Hockey Training 

Centres, Sundargarh 

a) Synthetic Hockey Field 
b) Administrative/ 

Changing Room Building 
17 - 1 - - - - - - 18 

5 
Sports Infrastructure in 

Balasore 
a) Swimming Pool 
Complex 

3 - - - - - - - - 3 

6 
Sports Infrastructure in 

Sambalpur 
a) Football Field 6 - - - - - - - - 6 



 
 

Upcoming Infrastructure Security Guard Supervisor 
Assistant 

Security Officer 
Security 
Officer 

Zonal 
Security 
Officer 

Head 
Security 
Officer 

Total 

SL. 
No. 

Project Name List of facilities Men Women Men Women Men Women     

7 
Integrated Sports 

Complex, Berhampur 

a) Cricket Field with 
Galleries and pavilion 
b) Multi Purpose Hall 
c) Open play courts 
d) Practice Pitches 
e) Swimming Pool 

27 3 1 - - - - - - 31 

8 
Integrated Sports 

Complex, Puri 

a) Cricket Field with 
Gallery 
b) Multi Purpose Hall 
c) Open play courts 
d) Swimming Pool 

27 3 1 - - - - - - 31 

9 
Integrated Sports 
Complex, Jeypore 

a) Football Field with 
Athletics Track and 
Gallery 
b) Multi Purpose Hall 
c) Open play courts 
d) Swimming Pool 

27 3 1 - - - - - - 31 

10 
Integrated Sports 
Complex, Jajpur 

a) Hockey Training Centre 
b) Multi Purpose Hall 
c) Swimming Pool 

27 3 1 - - - - - - 31 

11 
Integrated Sports 

Complex, Keonjhar 

a) Sports Hostel (Boys 
and Girls) 
b) Football Field with 
Athletics Track 
c) Admin Building 

27 3 1 - - - - - - 31 

12 
Kalinga Stadium, 
Bhubaneswar - 

Expansion 
a) Multi-sport facilities 42 9 - - - - - - - 51 



 
 

Upcoming Infrastructure Security Guard Supervisor 
Assistant 

Security Officer 
Security 
Officer 

Zonal 
Security 
Officer 

Head 
Security 
Officer 

Total 

SL. 
No. 

Project Name List of facilities Men Women Men Women Men Women     

13 
Birsa Munda Sports 
Complex, Rourkela 

a) Football Stadium 
b) Athletics track 
c) Swimming Pool 
d) Multi-level car parking 

30 6 - - - - - - - 36 

             

Grand Total  587 51 8 1 0 0 1 0 0 648 

 


